

No. 15-649

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JACK A. RAISNER  
RENE S. ROUPINIAN  
ROBERT N. FISHER  
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP  
685 Third Ave., 25th Fl.  
New York, NY 10017

CHRISTOPHER D. LOIZIDES  
LOIZIDES P.A.  
1225 King St., Ste. 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801

DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
JOEL MILLAR  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
JONATHAN SEYMOUR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
A. The Structure And Purpose Of Bankruptcy .....	4
B. The Priority Scheme .....	8
II. THE JEVIC BANKRUPTCY .....	10
A. Jevic's Bankruptcy Filing And The Fraudulent Transfer Suit .....	10
B. The Settlement And Structured Dismissal .....	14
C. Appeal .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. STRUCTURED DISMISSALS MUST RESPECT THE CODE'S PRIORITY SCHEME .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. A Distribution Of The Debtor’s Estate Under A Plan Or In Chapter 7 Must Comply With §507, And A Dismissal Must Reinstate Creditors’ Prebankruptcy Property Rights.....	23
1. The Chapter 11 plan .....	23
2. Conversion to Chapter 7.....	26
3. Dismissal .....	28
B. No Other Provision Of The Bankruptcy Code Or Rules Grants Authority For A Priority-Skipping Structured Dismissal.....	29
1. Settlement.....	30
2. Dismissal .....	35
C. The Bankruptcy Code’s Intricate Priority Scheme And Limited Options For Exiting Chapter 11 Foreclose A Priority-Skipping Structured Dismissal.....	37
1. The Bankruptcy Code’s specific provisions governing distribution of estate assets trump general provisions permitting settlement and dismissal .....	38
2. The bankruptcy court’s “equitable” powers do not authorize departures from the priority scheme.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
II. A CONTRARY RULE WOULD THREATEN THE JUDGMENTS CONGRESS MADE IN §507 AND WOULD INVITE COLLUSION TO SQUEEZE OUT DISFAVORED CREDITORS .....	44
A. The Priority Scheme Plays An Essen- tial Role In Chapter 11 .....	45
B. Compliance With The Priority Scheme Promotes Settlement.....	50
C. Allowing Priority-Skipping Struc- tured Dismissals In “Rare” Cases Is Untenable.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	56
APPENDIX	
11 U.S.C.	
§103.....	1a
§105.....	2a
§349.....	4a
§363.....	5a
§507.....	11a
§726.....	18a
§1112.....	22a
§1129.....	25a
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	33a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Trust &amp; Savings Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	24, 48
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n v. American Express Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	41
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939) .....	48
<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932) .....	38
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	39, 40
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007) .....	38
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	10
<i>In re AWECO, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	18, 32
<i>In re Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>In re Cajun Electric Power Cooperative</i> , 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Chrysler LLC</i> , 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	33
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>In re Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>In re General Motors Corp.</i> , 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	33, 51
<i>In re Hutch Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 B.R. 866 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2015).....	49
<i>In re Income Property Builders, Inc.</i> , 699 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 492 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 496 B.R. 151 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	11
<i>In re Lawsam Electric Co.</i> , 300 F. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1924) .....	46
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1063 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	33, 34
<i>In re Martin</i> , 91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>In re Moore</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Roth American, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 949 (3d Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>In re Sadler</i> , 935 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	29, 35, 36
<i>In re Westpoint Stevens, Inc.</i> , 333 B.R. 30 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	34
<i>Wiese v. Community Bank of Central Wisconsin</i> , 552 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>In re Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Kansas City Terminal Railway v. Central Union Trust Co. of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 445 (1926) .....	48, 50
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	23, 39
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	38
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	21, 43
<i>Louisville Trust Co. v. Louisville, New Albany &amp; Chicago Railway</i> , 174 U.S. 674 (1899) .....	47
<i>Marine Harbor Properties, Inc. v. Manufacturers Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 78 (1942) .....	48
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	38
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	38
<i>Northern Pacific Railway v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913) .....	47, 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Northview Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	9, 25, 42, 48
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Protective Committee for Independent Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	31, 32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	38, 40, 41, 50
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	22, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Embassy Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959) .....	10, 45
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	38
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996) .....	42, 43, 45
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

## 11 U.S.C.

§103.....	2
§103(a)(9) .....	9
§105.....	2
§105(a) .....	14, 20, 42, 43
§330.....	31
§349.....	2, 14, 35, 37
§349(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§349(b)(1)(B).....	28
§349(b)(3) .....	28
§361.....	9
§361(1).....	26
§362(a) .....	6
§362(c) .....	6
§362(d).....	9
§362(d)(1).....	39
§363.....	2, 29, 32, 33, 34
§363(b).....	20, 33, 34
§363(b)(1) .....	33
§363(c)(1).....	26, 33
§363(e) .....	9
§364(a).....	26
§364(d).....	46
§365(a).....	26
§365(b).....	26
§365(d)(2).....	26
§501.....	6
§502.....	6
§502(b)(1) .....	41
§503.....	43
§503(b).....	26, 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§503(b)(2) .....	31
§506(b) .....	39
§506(c) .....	39
§507 .....	<i>passim</i>
§507(a)(2) .....	10, 26, 31, 46
§507(a)(4) .....	10, 12, 45, 55
§507(a)(5) .....	10, 45, 55
§507(a)(6) .....	55
§507(a)(7) .....	55
§507(a)(8) .....	10, 15
§510 .....	27
§510(c) .....	43
§541(a) .....	5, 33
§541(a)(1) .....	31
§541(a)(3) .....	15, 31, 37
§541(a)(6) .....	15, 16, 31, 37
§544 .....	5
§544(b) .....	12, 13
§547 .....	5
§548 .....	5, 13
§548(a) .....	12
§704 .....	5
§704(a) .....	6
§704(a)(1) .....	26
§724 .....	6
§725 .....	9, 26, 27
§726 .....	2, 6
§726(a) .....	27
§726(a)(1) .....	9, 27
§726(a)(2) .....	9, 27
§726(a)(6) .....	9
§726(b) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§1106.....	5
§1107(a).....	5, 7, 33
§1108.....	26, 33
§1112.....	2
§1112(a).....	26, 52
§1112(b).....	8, 14, 28, 30, 35, 52
§1112(b)(1).....	26
§1121.....	23
§1122.....	23
§1123.....	23
§1123(a)(5)(A).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(D).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(E).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(F).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(G).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(H).....	24
§1123(a)(5)(J).....	24
§1123(b)(3)(A).....	24, 25
§1123(b)(4).....	7, 24
§1123(b)(5).....	24
§1125.....	24
§1126.....	24
§1129.....	2, 7, 24
§1129(a)(1).....	25
§1129(a)(7).....	24
§1129(a)(8).....	24
§1129(a)(9).....	7, 9, 24, 25
§1129(a)(9)(A).....	9
§1129(b).....	9
§1129(b)(1).....	25
§1129(b)(2).....	18, 25, 48
§1129(b)(2)(A).....	9, 26, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	40
§1129(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	40
§1129(b)(2)(B).....	9, 25
§1141(d).....	7
§1141(d)(3).....	7
28 U.S.C.	
§1254(1) .....	2
§2075.....	30
29 U.S.C. §§2101-2109.....	11
Bankruptcy Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 .....	45
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§§25:2-20 to -34.....	17
§§34:21-1 to -7.....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
R. 9019.....	<i>passim</i>
R. 9019(a).....	14, 30
H.R. Doc. No. 93-137 (1973) .....	49
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	10, 29, 49, 53
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994).....	5
S. Rep. No. 95-1106 (1978).....	9

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bankruptcy Institute Commis- sion To Study the Reform of Chapter 11, 2012-2014 <i>Final Report and Rec- ommendations</i> (2014) .....	8, 37
--	-------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Bankruptcy's Quiet Revolution</i> , U. Chi. Coase-Sandor Inst. L. & Econ. Working Paper No. 755 (Apr. 2016).....	54
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (6th ed. 2014) .....	5, 28, 41, 47
Blum, Walter J., & Stanley A. Kaplan, <i>The Absolute Priority Doctrine in Corporate Reorganizations</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 651 (1974).....	52, 55
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2016).....	8, 10
Goffman, Jay M., et al., <i>Third Circuit Provides Road Map for Structured Dismissals</i> (May 28, 2015), <a href="https://www.skadden.com/sites/default/files/publications/Third_Circuit_Provides_Road_Map_for_Structured_Dismissals.pdf">https://www.skadden.com/sites/default/files/publications/Third_Circuit_Provides_Road_Map_for_Structured_Dismissals.pdf</a> .....	54
Jackson, Thomas H., <i>The Logic and Limits of Bankruptcy Law</i> (1986) .....	5, 6, 30, 41
Kauper, Paul G., <i>Insolvency Statutes Preferring Wages Due Employees</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 504 (1932) .....	46
Landes, William M., & Richard A. Posner, <i>Legal Precedent</i> , 19 J.L. & Econ. 249 (1976) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lipson, Jonathan C., & Steven Walsh, ABA Business Bankruptcy Committee Newsletter, <i>In re Jevic Holding Corp.</i> (May 21, 2015), <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/committees/CL160000pub/newsletter/201507/fa_3.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/buslaw/committees/CL160000pub/newsletter/201507/fa_3.pdf</a> .....	53
Markell, Bruce A., <i>Owners, Auctions, and Absolute Priority in Bankruptcy Reorganizations</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 69 (1991) .....	48
<i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2016) .....	8
Roe, Mark J., & Frederick Tung, <i>Breaking Bankruptcy Priority</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 1235 (2013) .....	25, 48
Rudzik, Frederick F., <i>A Priority Is A Priority Is A Priority—Except When It Isn't</i> , 34 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 16 (Sept. 2015) .....	53
Silverstein, Joshua M., <i>Hiding in Plain View</i> , 23 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 13 (2006) .....	54
Swett, Trevor, <i>Supreme Court to Review Priority-Skipping Settlement and Structured Dismissal of Chapter 11 Case</i> (Aug. 5, 2016), <a href="http://www.capdale.com/files/18529_Supreme_Court_to_review_priority-skipping_settlement_and_structured_dismissal_of_Chapter_11_case.pdf">http://www.capdale.com/files/18529_Supreme_Court_to_review_priority-skipping_settlement_and_structured_dismissal_of_Chapter_11_case.pdf</a> .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Warren, Elizabeth, <i>A Theory of Absolute Priority</i> , 1991 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 9.....	52
